

Nos. 21-1484 and 22-51

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.

---

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PARTIES**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

FREDERICK LIU  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS  
JOHN L. SMELTZER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Treaty and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
A. Factual and legal background.....	2
B. Procedural history .....	11
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument.....	20
I. The Navajo Nation’s breach-of-trust claim fails to allege the violation of any specific trust duty that the government has expressly accepted .....	20
A. This Court’s decisions require that a tribe identify a substantive source of law establishing a specific trust duty that the government has expressly accepted .....	21
B. The requirement that a tribe identify a specific trust duty that the government has expressly accepted applies to claims for non-monetary relief.....	29
C. No substantive source of law expressly establishes a trust duty to assess and address the Navajo Nation’s general water needs .....	34
1. The court of appeals’ reliance on the <i>Winters</i> doctrine was misplaced.....	35
2. The 1868 Treaty’s farming provisions do not support the Navajo Nation’s breach-of-trust claim.....	38
3. The government’s general control over the Lower Colorado River mainstream does not create specific trust duties owed to the Navajo Nation .....	40
4. The environmental impact statement that the court of appeals cited lacks any prescriptive, trust-creating force.....	43

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. An order compelling the government to deliver water from the Lower Colorado River mainstream to the Navajo Reservation would violate this Court’s decree in <i>Arizona v. California</i> .....	44
Conclusion .....	47
Appendix A — 1849 Treaty .....	1a
Appendix B — 1868 Treaty .....	6a
Appendix C — Sections 1 and 5 of the Project Act.....	19a
Appendix D — Map .....	25a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	43
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975) .....	23
<i>Arizona v. California</i> :	
373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
376 U.S. 340 (1964) .....	7
547 U.S. 150 (2006) .....	7, 19
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	9
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	22
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	5, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	20, 22
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	9
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 824 (2007).....	15
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	34
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	22
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	35, 36
<i>Norton v. Southwestern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	18, 33, 34
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	20
<i>State Engineer v. United States</i> , 425 P.3d 723 (N.M. Ct. App. 2018) .....	9
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) .....	37
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984) .....	35
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell I)</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	15, 24, 37
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II)</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation (Navajo I)</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	22, 24, 27, 28, 31, 42
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation (Navajo II)</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	5, 18, 35, 36, 37
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	20

VI

Constitution, treaties, and statutes	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Treaty Clause).....	23
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974:	
art. I, 9 Stat. 974 .....	3
art. IX, 9 Stat. 975 .....	3
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 668	
art. II, 15 Stat. 668 .....	3
art. V, 15 Stat. 668 .....	38
art. VII, 15 Stat. 668-669 .....	39
art. XIII, 15 Stat. 671.....	3
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 120, § 1, 16 Stat. 566 .....	23
Act of Aug. 19, 1921, ch. 72, § 1, 42 Stat. 172 .....	4
Act of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, § 1, 48 Stat. 960 .....	3
Act of Mar. 18, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-392, 74 Stat. 8.....	26, 42
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 702.....	12
5 U.S.C. 703.....	33
5 U.S.C. 706(1) .....	33
Arizona Water Settlements Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-451, Tit. I, 118 Stat. 3478 .....	10
§ 104(a)(1), 118 Stat. 3487.....	10
§ 104(a)(1)(B)(ii), 118 Stat. 3487.....	11
Boulder Canyon Project Act, ch. 42, 45 Stat. 1057.....	4
43 U.S.C. 617.....	4
43 U.S.C. 617c(a) .....	4

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. FF, Tit. XI, 134 Stat. 1182:	
§ 1102(c), 134 Stat. 3226.....	6
§ 1102(e)(5), 134 Stat. 3228-3229.....	10
§ 1102(f), 134 Stat. 3230.....	10
§ 1102(g), 134 Stat. 3231 .....	10
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 .....	24
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. 666.....	8
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Northwestern New Mexico Rural Water Projects Act, Pub. L. No. 111-11, Tit. X, Subtit. B, 123 Stat. 1367:	
§ 10609, 123 Stat. 1395-1396.....	9
§ 10701(a)(1), 123 Stat. 1396.....	9
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C. 396a <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
25 U.S.C. 406(a) .....	22, 42
25 U.S.C. 466 (1982) .....	25
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505 .....	29
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491.....	29
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C).....	43
43 U.S.C. 1521(a) .....	10
43 U.S.C. 1552(a) .....	41
Miscellaneous:	
70 Cong. Rec. 324-325 (1928).....	4



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Bureau of Reclamation, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement: Colorado River Interim Guidelines for Lower Basin Shortages and Coordinated Operations for Lake Powell and Lake Mead</i> (Oct. 2007), <a href="https://www.usbr.gov/lc/region/programs/strategies/FEIS/index.html">https://www.usbr.gov/lc/region/programs/strategies/FEIS/index.html</a> .....	43, 44
